

10-3270-CV

10-3342-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC TELEVISION, INC.,
PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL VENTURE
CAPITAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

JOSEPH C. GRATZ
MICHAEL H. PAGE
RAGESH K. TANGRI
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Venture Capital Association*

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BOURNE CO., CAL IV ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, CHERRY LANE MUSIC PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, THE RODGERS & HAMMERSTEIN ORGANIZATION, EDWARD B. MARKS MUSIC COMPANY, FREDDY BIENSTOCK MUSIC COMPANY, dba Bienstock Publishing Company, ALLEY MUSIC CORPORATION, X-RAY DOG MUSIC, INC., FEDERATION FRANCAISE DE TENNIS, THE MUSIC FORCE MEDIA GROUP, LLC, SIN-DROME RECORDS, LTD, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, MURBO MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC., STAGE THREE MUSIC (US), INC., THE MUSIC FORCE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

ROBERT TUR, dba Los Angeles News Service,
THE SCOTTISH PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC,
GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Understood That Internet Companies Faced Real Risks Without a True Safe Harbor.....	4
II. To Promote Innovation, the Growth of the Internet, and the Nation’s Economy, Congress Enacted the DMCA With a Clear, Strong, and Stable Safe Harbor.....	6
III. Courts Have Consistently and Correctly Applied the DMCA’s Safe Harbor as Congress Intended, Rejecting Efforts to Create Ad-Hoc Exceptions to It.	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
Cases	
<i>Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	13
<i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hendrickson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 914 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	13
<i>Hendrickson v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	13
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Veoh Networks, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Wolk v. Photobucket.com, No. 10 Civ. 4135</i> , 2011 WL 940056 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)	13
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 512	3
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5)	1
Local Rules of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	
Local Rule 29.1	1
Legislative Materials - Reports	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-796 (Conf. Rep.)	7

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....	4, 7, 11, 12
Legislative Materials - Debate	
144 Cong. Rec. S4,884 (daily ed. May 14, 1998).....	6, 7, 8
144 Cong. Rec. S4,889 (daily ed. May 14, 1998).....	7, 8
144 Cong. Rec. S11,889 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1998).....	6
144 Cong. Rec. H10,619 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1998).....	9
Other Authorities	
IHS Global Insight, <i>Venture Impact: The Economic Importance of Venture Capital-Backed Companies to the U.S. Economy</i> (5 th ed. 2009)	2
